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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Louis J. and Deborah A. 

Sellmayer for property located at 9501 Dawnvale Road. The variance request is from Section 

427.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a fence height of 72 

inches in lieu of the required 42 inches. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. The Petitioners live on a comer lot in which 

the rear of their property meets the side property line of their neighbors, Norris and Jody Gorman, 

at 4106 Walter Avenue. The Petitioners wish to erect a fence over 42 inches to contain and ensure 

the safety of their large dog who could easily jump over a fence under 42 inches. The Petitioners 

discussed the location of the fence with their neighbors located at 4106 Walter Avenue who did 

not object to the proposal and, in fact, presented a letter in support, dated October 5, 2008. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on September 21, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 
~ . . 

r. IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 
E side of Dawnvale Road, 36 feet north 
of Walter A venue 
11th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
(9501 Dawnvale Road) 

Louis J. and Deborah A. Sellmayer 
Petitioners 

BEFORE THE * 

DEPUTY ZONING * 

COMMISSIONER* 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

Case No. 2009-0069-A * 
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'. The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to ' 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this / ~ day of October, 2008 that a variance from Section 427.B.2 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a fence height of 72 inches in lieu of 

the required 42 inches is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

16~~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

October 14, 2008 

LOUIS J. AND DEBORAH A. SELLMA YER 
9501 DA WNV ALE ROAD 
NOTTINGHAM, MD 21236 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0069-A 
Property: 9501 Dawnvale Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Sellmayer: 

Enclosed please firid the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~1.~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

. Enclosure 

Jefferson Building 1.105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887·38681 Fax 410·887·3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov . 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


, TAX, AccoI,1 Jl2!] ole 10 I0\11'11 z\81•,Petition for ,Adrnjnistrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

, for tile property located at '9S(;/ ~~/V't/At...t [0/1-);.' :z (2.1 &,: 

which is. presently zoned' ,l>tf s: S­
. . ", " .,'. ' '. . 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
ownelr(s) of the property situate in BClltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached h~eto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) '17 h g Z· TO IflLf)W A "Fe-PiX 

tfF)bi.fr OF ··,17-z- iNCt-It?j' IN '/..iev t>F. 'lIfE lZeOtJfI2{;'" /,[2 IAJCtfe5 

of the zoning r~gulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning' law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back' 
of this petition form, . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning ·regulations.· ' 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopt~d pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. ' 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the, property which 
is the subject of this Petition, 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal OWnEir(s): 

L <2«:;3 :,[,6£ LLfl7AYCte. 
Name c Type or Print 

Signature 

9:>d / ';PM.AIVI\'(.Ii-, £(J/f) C"'f/U)2..)'6 -5"lf'L.ff 
Address Telephone No, 

Aldf1;~tf---Hrtrrt c 111'l 2.12-.3 b 
, Name· Type or Print City State Zip Code 

, Representative to be Contacted: 

Name, 

Address . Telephone No, Address Telephone No. 

City, State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/orfound to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be s~t for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore. ¢ounty and that the property be reposted. '",' , 

, , 

.:Zoqing'Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Address .'. ". .. '\'.• '~~ \ ~, ", 

,. 
... 

, . 

CASE NO. 

REV 10125/01 

http:5"lf'L.ff
http:VI\'(.Ii
http:tfF)bi.fr


•Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under fhe penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) anc~ that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto .. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Cjs-o I ~./'J-W/V IrI!J-t. If R. cJ /h) 
Address 

#om/I/~·ff~ 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon pe~sonal knowledge, the following are the· facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,llty): 

A. Most of the lots in the area are parallel (side by side), so fences surrounding the rear yard have no impact on the 
neighbors' front yards. This corner lot is unique, in that the rear faces our neighbor's side yard. Although it is rare, 
we found several such instances within a mile, where the fence was constructed as proposed, with no ill effect. 

B.2. (i) The primary purpose for the fence is to contain a dog we rescued. Strict compliance (42 inches height) 
would render the fence ineffective at containment, and pose a potential risk to the dog's safety, as well as 
pedestrians and motorists. . 

(ii) Granting a variance to the 42 inch height restriction poses no injustice. We are applying for relief to 72 
inches in height because a lesser height would render the fence ineffective at containing a large dog. 

(iii) Because 21 linear feet of the 75 linear feet of rear fencingis affected, we feel that granting relief would 
be in the spirit of the ordinance, to secure and protect public safety and welfare. 

C. Granting this variance will not affect residential density in any way. 

D. The relief requested will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the height, area, parking, and sign 
regulations, as the new 72 inch fence will be installed more than 4 feet further from the. sidewalk and street (Walter 
Av~nue), than the current 84+ inch high hedge that will be removed. 

E. Not only will the reliefnot cause injury to public health; safety, and welfare, but it will remove the source of 
potential pqison ivy e::CPQsur,e to anyone who camed'n conta.ct with the hedge.. ,

That the ATTlan1\sj aCKnowleagets) tnm IT a formal emana IS filea, Affiant(s) Will be required to pay a repostlng and 
advertising fee' and may be required to provide additional information . 

,~.\ .. " 

" 

-:Ddorbh A. Se//#Ujei'
Name - Type .or Print . . 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: . . .. rJ . 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~ day of ~~ ,tJ...@ , before me, a Notary Public ~f the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesalt:J>peOnanyappeared 

AS WITNESS my hand arid Notarial Seal 

·~~ClbL xfhd;/J1/)/fA!.Notary~ ,r~ 
My Commission Expires -,--_/,....:;.Ot_-_O"--I_-_O---=..9______ 

,\, 

REV 10/25/01 
/. 

'.' :.­
" ..: ~ .'; ...~ . .,. "~'" .' 

. ~. I,f~ ~ ~~'" ••• ':., ........ ",-.t;' .~~, ..~l:.r,Y:Y;" 'J '.. ~.~": • .2..i\, .... \:~ . 
.. , .. ,'
/~ f 'I 

(f ,f, ;", '\1 \1 

.... ,::-.\ ... \.# 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature /. 

http:conta.ct


'flid et e, ,'eA. I aVI in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of 'perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event'that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at tj,S-o I 'b/}-iNlv vrl t t£ 12 cJ I'Tl) 
Address 

/ll'd mAl~'If~ 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical diffict,Jlty): . 

A. Most of the lots in the area are parallel (side by side), so fences surrounding the rear yard have no impact on the 
neighbors' front yards. This corner lot is unique, in that the rear faces our neighbor's side yard. Although it is rare, 
we found several such instances within a mile, where the fence was constructed as proposed, with no ill effect. 

B. 2. (i) The primary purpose for the fence is to contain a dog we rescued. Strict compliance (42 inches height) 
would render the fence ineffective at containment, and pose a potential risk to the dog's safety, as well as 
pedestrians and motorists. . 

Oi) Granting a variance to the 42 inch height restriction poses no injustice. We are applying for relief to 72 . 
inches in height because a lesser height would render the fence ineffective at containing a large dog. 

(iii) Because 21 linear feet of the 75 linear feet of rear fencingis affected, we feel that granting reliefwoliid 
be in the spirit of the ordinance, to secure and protect public safety and welfare.· 

ii-

e. Granting this variance will not affect residential density in any way. 

D. The relief requested will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the height, area, parking, and sign 
regulations, as the new 72 inch fence will be installed more than 4 feet further from the. sidewalk and street (Walter 
Avenue), than the current 84+ inch high hedge that will be removed; , 

E. Not only will the relief/1ot cause injury to public health, safety, and welfare, but it will remove the source of 
pot@tialp.9.isonivyel(PQsur,etoanyonewhocamed·n contact with the hedge... .

That the AmantlS) aCKnowleagets) that IT a formal emana IS lTIed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a repostmg and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Name· Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this .;s rJ day or >Cf,h;!;/Yl?J!j.ey , tRQCl& .before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesa""'ia""~'-p""'eq.Jo=n'-a-:7Hy"-"-'a"'::pp::'::e::;"'a-r-e""'d--

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

My Commission Expires -,-_/,...;..0l_-_O---'-I_-_O--'-9______ 
REV 10/25101 

'" :"":~~~:·:i<l~':" ...A'· " .:.". 

http:Cf,h;!;/Yl?J!j.ey
mailto:pot@tialp.9.isonivyel(PQsur,etoanyonewhocamed�n
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 

9501 DAWNVALE ROAD, NOTTINGHAM, MD 21236 


Beginning at a point on the East. side of Dawnvale Road, which 
is 30 feet wide at the distance of35 feet North of the centerline 
of the nearest improved intersecting street Walter Avenue which 
is 40 feet wide. 

Being Lot # 19 in the subdivision of Dawnvale "B" as recorded 
in Baltimore County Plat Book # 34, Folio # 52, containing 
0.28ac or 11,656 sq ft. 

Also known as 9501 Dawnvale Road, Nottingham, MD 21236 
and located in the 11 th Election District, 5th Councilmanic 
District. 
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. ",CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


, ' 

RE: Case No.: 2009~069-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: ______ 

L. Sellmayer 

Date of Hearing/Closing: Oct.6 08 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue .' .:-: .'e:;- ••-:.".~~~~ 

Towson, Maryland 21204 ' " ' 

.~ . 

ATTN:· Krjsten Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: : 

This letter ~s to certify under the penalties of perjury tha~ the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ 

9501 Dawnvale Rd. 

The sign(s) were'posted on _______-'Se~p;=..t.::.21=:_·-=2::'O.:o.08~~_:_-----------
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

k2rd'-y1 t ~. 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

SeptU68 
(Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Tdephone Number) 





MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department'oj Permits and 

Development Management 

October 6, 2008 
Louis 1. & Deborah A. Sellmayer 
9501 Dawnvale Rd. 
Nottingham, MD 21236 

Dear: Louis J. & DeborahA. Sellmayer 

RE: Case Number 2009-0069-A, 9501 Dawnvale Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management CPDM) on September 08, 2008. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

v(, , (11~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

, 
Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1111 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE· 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 2, 200S 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 6, 200S 
Item Nos. 00S2-A 
and 00S3 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: .File 

ZAC: I0022008-NO COMMENTS 



M' A R Y LAN D 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
COlinty Executive Fire Department 

September 30, 200S 

county Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning ew planners 

Distribution Meeting September 29, 200S 

Item No. : , 2009-007S-A, 2009 0079-SPHA, 2009-00S0-XA, 
2009-00S1-A, 2009 00S2-A, and 2009 00S3-A. 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

The Fire Marshalls Office has no comments at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Fire Marshal's Office 
(Office)410~SS7-4SS0 
MS-1'102F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 IPhone 410·887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


NORRIS & JODY GORMAN 
4106 Walter Avenue 
Nottingham, MD 21236 

October 5, 2008 

Zoning Review 
Dept. of Permits & Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Case #2009-0069-A 

Dear Zoning Commissioner, 

We reside at 4106 Walter Avenue. The side of our property meets the rear 
property line of our neighbors, Louis & Deborah Sellmayer of9501 Dawnvale 
Road. 

It is our understanding that the Sellmayer's have applied for a zoning variance 
to exceed the forty two inch height restriction for fencing in Baltimore County. 
We have discussed the type offence and placement of the fence on their property 
facing our house. We have discussed landscaping options to soften the look of 
the fencing, and maintain the overall appearance of the neighborhood. 

We agree it is necessary for them to erect a fence over forty two inches to 
contain and ensure the safety oftheir dog. He is a large dog and could easily 
jump over a fence under forty two inches. 

In summary we support this variance request. 



B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, M AR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 14, 2008 
Department of Pennits and 
Development Management 

1ID~@~j1W~lID 
FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III I OCT 1 4 2008 lW 

Director, Office of Planning BY: ____________________ 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-069- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: +--::7'M.,A..Jr.p~'--I-----!-~L!KI'!.(....!!b-
CM/LL 

W.IDEVREv\zAC\9·069 doc 



• Page 1 of2 

Patricia Zook - Administrative Variances that closed October 6 - comments needed 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Murray, Curtis 
Date: 10/7/200810:52 AM 
Subject: Administrative Variances that closed October 6 - comments needed 
CC: Bostwick, Thomas; Wiley, Debra 

Curtis ­

Below are the descriptions for the administrative variance cases that were just delivered to our office. None 
of these folders have comments from the Planning Office. 

CQASE- NUrvIBER:_200!i0069~A \ 
9501 Dawnvale Road 
Location: E side of Dawnvale Road, 36 feet 1\1 of Walter Avenue. 
11 th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Louis J. and Deborah A. Sell mayer 
Closing Date: 10/6/2008 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to allow a fence height of 72 inches in lieu of the allowed 42 inches. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0068-A 

1041 Mace Avenue 

Location: N side of Mace Avenue, 100 feet +/- N of centerline of Essex Avenue. 

15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Jonathan M. and Judy A. Goff 

Closing Date: 10/6/2008 


ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a side setback of 1.5 feet for an attached garage in lieu of the required 10 

feet. 


CASE NUMBER: 2009-0074-A 

3 Moales Lane 

Location: SW corner of Moales Lane and Greenspring Valley Road. 

3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Charles and Pamela Ward . 

Closing Date: 10/6/2008 


ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE to permit a rear setback of 18.5 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet for an addition. 

Please respond to Debbie as I am heading for the Islands later today. 

Thanks for checking into this for us. 

PatliZook 

Baltimore County 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner 

Jefferson Building, Suite 103 


101712008file ://C: \Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\ Temp\G W} 00002.HTM 



• Page 2 of2 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
Rzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file:1Ie: \Documents%20and %20Settings\pzook\Local %20Settings\ Temp \GW} 00002 .HTM 10/712008 

mailto:Rzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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